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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 

  

 
 

Cervical Health Awareness Month - January is Cervical Health Awareness Month -a 
time to draw attention to cervical cancer, cervical cancer screening, prevention, and 
treatment. Read more about Medicare coverage of cervical cancer screening. 

 

MLN Matters® Number: MM8867 Related Change Request (CR) #: CR 8867 

Related CR Release Date: January 20, 2015  

Related CR Transmittal #: R1451OTN  

EFFECTIVE DATES: September 12, 2014 - for MACs and CEDI (non-systems change requirements) (Note: 
This is the due date of the first MAC and CEDI requirement); January 26, 2015 - for FISS and CEDI coding for 
January Testing Week; April 27, 2015 - for FISS and CEDI coding for April Testing Week; July 20, 2015 - for 
FISS and CEDI coding for July Testing Week. 
 
IMPLEMENTATION DATES: January 5, 2015 - for FISS and CEDI coding for January Testing Week; 
February 16, 2015 - for MAC requirements for the January 15 testing. This is the due date of the last MAC 
deliverable.; April 6, 2015 - for FISS and CEDI coding for April Testing Week; May 18, 2015 - for MAC 
requirements for the April 15 testing. This is the due date of the last MAC deliverable.; July 6, 2015 - for FISS 
and CEDI coding for July Testing Week; August 10, 2015 - for MAC requirements for the July 15 testing. This is 
the due date of the last MAC deliverable. 

International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision (ICD-10) Limited End to 
End Testing with Submitters for 2015 

Note: This article was revised on May 26, 2015, to add a reference to MLN Matters® Article 
SE1501 that advises physicians, providers, suppliers, clearinghouses, and billing agencies who 
participate in acknowledgement testing and who are selected to participate in Medicare ICD-10 
end-to-end testing to review the questions and answers in this special edition article before 
preparing claims for ICD-10 acknowledgement testing and end-to-end testing to gain an 
understanding of the guidelines and requirements for successful testing. All other information 
remains unchanged. 

 

http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Prevention/PrevntionGenInfo/Health-Observance-Mesages-New-Items/2015-01-22-Cervical-Health.html?DLPage=1&DLSort=0&DLSortDir=descending
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1501.pdf
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Provider Types Affected 

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for providers and clearinghouses wishing to submit 
test claims with ICD-10 codes to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs). 

What You Need to Know 

Change Request (CR) 8867 directs MACs to test with a limited number of providers and 
clearinghouses to ensure claims with ICD-10 codes can be processed from submission to 
remittance. This additional testing effort will help ensure a successful transition to ICD-10. 

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) defines successful end-to-end testing 
as being able to demonstrate that: 

 Testing entities are able to successfully submit ICD-10 claims to the shared systems, 
 Software changes made to support ICD-10 result in appropriately adjudicated claims 

based on the pricing data employed for testing purposes; and  
 Remittance advices are produced. 

Make sure your billing staffs are aware of this update. 

Background 

The International Classification of Disease, Tenth Revision, (ICD-10) must be implemented 
by October 1, 2015. While system changes to implement this project have been completed 
and tested in previous releases, the industry has requested the opportunity to test with CMS.  

CR8867 will allow a small subset of submitters to test with MACs and the Common 
Electronic Data Interchanges (CEDIs) in three testing periods to demonstrate to the industry 
that CMS systems are ready for the ICD-10 implementation. MACs and CEDI shall conduct 
three limited End-to-End testing weeks with a small subset of submitters.   

To facilitate this testing, CR8867 requires MACs to do the following: 

 Conduct limited end-to-end testing with submitters in three testing periods; January 2015, 
April 2015 and July 2015. Test claims will be submitted January 26 – 30, 2015, April 27 – 
May 1, 2015, and July 20 – 24, 2015.  

 Each MAC (and CEDI with assistance from DME MACs) will select 50 submitters for each 
MAC Jurisdiction supported to participate in the end-to-end testing. The Railroad 
Retirement Board (RRB) contractor will also select 50 submitters. Testers will be selected 
randomly from a list of volunteers. At least five, but not more than fifteen of the testers will 
be a clearinghouse, and submitters should be a mix of provider types.  

 MACs and CEDIs will post a volunteer form to their website to collect volunteer 
information with which to select volunteers.  

o Form verifies testers are ready to test, meet the requirements to test, and collect 
data about the tester. (How they submit claims, what types of claims they will 
submit, and so forth.) 
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o MACs and CEDIs will post the form to their website by March 13, 2015, for the 
July 2015 testing. 

o Volunteers must submit completed forms to the MACs and CEDIs by April 17, 
2015, for the July 2015 testing. 

 By May 8, 2015, for the July 2015 testing, the MACs and CEDIs (for the DME MACs) 
will notify the volunteers that they have been selected to test and provide them with the 
information needed for the testing, such as: 

o How to submit test claims (for example, what test indicators should be set); 
o What dates of service may be used for testing; 
o How many claims may be submitted for testing (Test claims volume is limited  

to a total of 50 claims for the entire testing week, submitted in no more than      
three files); 

o Request for National Provider Identifiers (NPIs) and Health Insurance Claim 
Numbers (HICNs) that will be used in testing (no more than five NPIs and 10 

            HICNs per submitter); 
o Notice that if more than 50 claims are submitted, they may not be processed; 
o Notice that claims submitted with NPIs or HICNs not previously submitted for 

testing, likely will not be completed; and 
o Notice of potential Protected Health Information (PHI) on test remittances not 

submitted (and instructions to report PHI found to the MAC). 
 MACs and CEDIs (for the DME MACs) will collect information from the testers after 

they have been notified of their selection, using a form provided by CMS. This form will 
specifically request the Health Insurance Claim Numbers (HICNs), Provider Transaction 
Access Number (PTANs), and National Provider Identifiers (NPIs) the tester will use 
during testing. Testers shall submit these forms back to the MAC/CEDI by February 20, 
2015, for the April 2015 testing, and by May 29, 2015, for the July 2015 testing. 
Notification will warn testers that if forms are not received timely, they may lose their 
opportunity to test. 

 Testers selected in the January 2015 Testing may participate in the April 2015 testing, 
and may submit an additional 50 test claims using the same HICNs and NPIs provided 
previously. MACs shall send a reminder to the January 2015 testers of this option 30 
days prior to the start of the April 2015 testing, using language provided by CMS. 

 Testers selected in the January 2015 and April 2015 Testing may participate in the July 
2015 testing, and may submit an additional 50 test claims using the same HICNs and 
NPIs provided previously. MACs shall send a reminder to the January 2015 and April 
2015 testers of this option 30 days prior to the start of the July 2015 testing, using 
language provided by CMS. 

 MACs and CEDI will work with the testers selected to ensure they are prepared to test, 
and understand the requirements for testing. 

 MACs and CEDI will instruct the testers to submit up to a total of 50 test claims during 
the testing period. This may be submitted in one to three files, but the total number of 
test claims cannot exceed 50. 
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 CEDI will instruct suppliers to submit claims with ICD-10 code with Dates of Service 
October 1, 2015, through October 15, 2015. They may also submit claims with ICD-9 
codes with Dates of Service before October 1, 2015. 
 MACs will instruct testers to submit test claims with ICD-10 code with Dates of 

Service on or after October 1, 2015. They may also submit test claims with ICD-9 
codes with Dates of Service before October 1, 2015. 

 MACs and CEDIs will be prepared to support increased call volume from testers 
during the testing window, and up to 2 weeks following the receipt of the ERAs 
from testing. 

 MACs and CEDIs will provide information to the testers on who to contact for   
testing questions. This may be separate contacts for front end questions and 
remittance questions. 

 MACs and CEDIs will post an announcement about the testing to their websites. The 
announcement will be provided by CMS. 

Additional Information 

The official instruction, CR8867 issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at 
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R1451OTN.pdf on the CMS website. 

You may also want to review MLN Matters® Article SE1409, which discusses ICD-10 
testing. That article is available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/SE1409.pdf on the CMS website. 

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number. That number, 
as well as your MAC's website address, is available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/index.html under - 
How Does It Work.  
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